

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JEFFREY LEONARD, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
TRUSTEE OF THE POPLAWSKI 2008
INSURANCE TRUST; PHYLLIS POPLAWSKI;
PBR PARTNERS, BRIGHTON TRUSTEES,
LLC, on behalf of and as trustee for COOK
STREET MASTER TRUST III; BANK OF
UTAH, solely as security intermediary for COOK
STREET MASTER TRUST III; PEAK TRUST
COMPANY, AK, on behalf of and as trustee for
SUSAN L. CICIORA TRUST and STEWART
WEST INDIES TRUST; and ADVANCE TRUST
& LIFE ESCROW SERVICES, LTA, as
securities intermediary for LIFE PARTNERS
POSITION HOLDER TRUST, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Civil Action No. 18-cv-04994-AKH

Plaintiffs,

vs.

JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF NEW YORK and JOHN
HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
(U.S.A.),

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF THE
SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	4
	A. The Class Action Litigation	4
	B. Settlement Negotiations and Terms	8
	1. Monetary and Non-Monetary Relief to Class Members	9
	2. Release of COI-Related Claims Against Defendants	10
	C. Preliminary Approval and Notice to the Class	11
	D. Plan of Allocation	12
III.	ARGUMENT	13
	A. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	13
	1. The Proposed Class Action Settlement Is Procedurally Fair	13
	2. The Proposed Class Action Settlement Is Substantively Fair: <i>Grinnell Factors</i>	15
	B. The Court Should Certify the Settlement Class	24
	C. The Notice Program Satisfied Rule 23 and Due Process.....	24
	D. The Distribution Plan Is Fair and Reasonable	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>37 Besen Parkway, LLC v. John Hancock Life Insurance Co.</i> , 15-cv-9924 (PGG), (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2019)	1, 14, 23
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	25
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi–Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2207(JGK), 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010)	19, 21
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15, 22
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	22
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	18
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , Case No. 06-MD-1775, 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009).....	23
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	27
<i>In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	13
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	20
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y.2004)	20, 22

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)21

In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
No. 96–CV–1262, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)27

In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)21

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)21

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)17, 26, 27

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)17

In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.,
No. 06 CIV. 5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....22

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y.2008).....16

In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.,
124 F. Supp. 3d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....17

In re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.,
66 F. Supp. 3d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....14

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358, 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....26

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
No. 11-cv-05669 (BMC), 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012).....22, 23

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....22

Ross v. A.H. Robins,
700 F. Supp. 682 (S.D.N.Y.1988).....17

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
No. 11 CIV. 7961 CM, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar 24, 2014).....19, 23

Slomovics v. All for a Dollar, Inc.,
906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y.1995)17

<i>Soberal-Perez v. Heckler</i> , 717 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13, 22, 24, 26
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	25
Other Authorities	
4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11.53.....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	4, 13, 25, 28
Fed. R. Evid. 502(d).....	5
N.Y. Codes R. & Regs. Tit. 11 §§ 48.0-48.4.....	3
